

4-18-2022

Civil Rights and Disability Justice Clinic: REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS: NOT DEAD YET, NMD UNITED, DISABILITY RIGHTS NEW YORK, MICHELLE BROSE, MIKE VOLKMAN, JESSICA TAMBOR, PERI FINKELSTEIN, individually and on behalf of a class of all others similarly situated, Plaintiffs-Appellants v. KATHY HOCHUL, Governor of the State of New York, in her official capacity, HOWARD A. ZUCKER, Commissioner of the New York State Department of Health, in his official capacity, Defendants-Appellees. Case 21-2212

New York Law School

21-2212-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

NOT DEAD YET, NMD UNITED, DISABILITY RIGHTS NEW YORK,
MICHELLE BROSE, MIKE VOLKMAN, JESSICA TAMBOR,
PERI FINKELSTEIN, individually and on behalf of a class of
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

— v. —

KATHY HOCHUL, Governor of the State of New York, in her official capacity,
HOWARD A. ZUCKER, Commissioner of the New York State Department of
Health, in his official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

BRITNEY R. WILSON
NEW YORK LAW SCHOOL LEGAL
SERVICES, INC.
185 West Broadway
New York, New York 10013
(212) 431-2182

JESSICA L. RICHWALDER
DISABILITY RIGHTS NEW YORK
44 Exchange Boulevard, Suite 110
Rochester, New York 14618
(518) 432-7861

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
POINT I	
CHRONIC VENTILATOR USERS HAVE STANDING.....	3
A. CHRONIC VENTILATOR USERS HAVE ALLEGED A COGNIZABLE INJURY IN FACT AND THEIR WELL- PLED FACTS MUST BE ACCEPTED AS TRUE AT THIS STAGE OF LITIGATION	3
B. CHRONIC VENTILATOR USERS’ INJURY IS ACTUAL AND IMMINENT, NOT CONJECTURAL OR HYPOTHETICAL.....	4
C. CHRONIC VENTILATOR USERS CANNOT AND NEED NOT WAIT FOR THE GUIDELINES TO BE IMPLEMENTED	5
D. CHRONIC VENTILATOR USERS’ CLAIMS ARE FAIRLY TRACEABLE TO THE STATE	7
1. THE STATE CANNOT DISTANCE ITSELF FROM THE GUIDELINES	7
E. THE STATE’S REDRESSABILITY ARGUMENT IS WAIVED AND INCORRECT	10
1. THE STATE’S REDRESSABILITY ARGUMENT IS WAIVED	10
2. CHRONIC VENTILATOR USERS’ INJURY DOES NOT DEPEND ON THE ACTIONS OF INDEPENDENT THIRD PARTIES	11
POINT II	
CHRONIC VENTILATOR USERS’ CLAIMS ARE RIPE.....	13

A.	CHRONIC VENTILATOR USERS’ CLAIMS ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY RIPE	13
B.	THE GUIDELINES ARE A FINAL POLICY DOCUMENT FIT FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW	14
POINT III		
	CHRONIC VENTILATOR USERS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT TIME BARRED	17
A.	CHRONIC VENTILATOR USERS ALLEGED AN ONGOING DISCRIMINATORY POLICY UNDER THE CONTINUING VIOLATIONS DOCTRINE	17
B.	CHRONIC VENTILATOR USERS’ CLAIMS ARE TIMELY UNDER THE REPEATED VIOLATIONS DOCTRINE AND ARE NOT WAIVED	22
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	9
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015)	6, 7
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	5
<i>Baker v. Dorfman</i> , 239 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2000)	10, 11, 22
<i>Bauer v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	9
<i>Brooklyn Ctr. for Indep. of the Disabled v. Bloomberg</i> , 290 F.R.D. 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	4
<i>Davis v. New York State Bd. of Elections</i> , 689 F. App’x 665 (2d Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	12
<i>DeSuze v. Ammon</i> , 990 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 2021)	19, 20
<i>Ferrante v. Capitol Reg’l Educ. Council</i> , No. 3:14-CV-00392-VLB, 2015 WL 1445206 (D. Conn., Mar. 30, 2015)	5, 10
<i>Fitzgerald v. Henderson</i> , 251 F.3d 345 (2d Cir. 2001)	18, 19
<i>Harris v. City of New York</i> , 186 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 1999)	17, 18, 20, 21
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997)	5

Levy v. Southbrook Intern. Invs., Ltd.,
263 F.3d 10 (2d Cir. 2001)3

Logerfo v. City of New York,
No. 17-CV-00010-JMA-A, YS, 2020 WL 2307649
(E.D.N.Y. May 8, 2020)4

Lucente v. County of Suffolk,
980 F.3d 284 (2d Cir. 2020)19

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....3, 7

McElwee v. Cnty. of Orange,
700 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2012)4

Minto v. Molloy Coll.,
No. 16-CV-276-KAM-AYS, 2021 WL 1394329
(E.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2021), *report and recommendation adopted*,
No. 16-CV-276, 2021 WL 804386 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2021)6

Nakis v. Potter,
No. 01-CIV-10047-HBP, 2004 WL 2903718
(S.D.N.Y. Dec.15, 2004)21

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003).....15

Neary v. Weichert,
489 F. Supp. 3d 55 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)12

New York Civ. Liberties Union v. Grandeau,
528 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008)14

Paraquad, Inc. v. St. Louis Hous. Auth.,
259 F.3d 956 (8th Cir. 2001)16

Pulte Homes of N.Y. LLC v. Town of Carmel,
736 F. App’x 291 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 20, 21

Remigio v. Kelly,
No. 04-CIV-1877-JGK-MHD, 2005 WL 1950138
(S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2005).....21

Roman Cath. Archdiocese of New York v. Sebelius,
907 F. Supp. 2d 310 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)14

Scenic Am., Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Transp.,
836 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....14

Shomo v. City of New York,
579 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2009)19

Tancredi v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
316 F.3d 308 (2d Cir. 2003)9

Vega-Ruiz v. Montefiore Med. Ctr.,
No. 17-CV-1804-LTS-SDA, 2019 WL 3080906
(S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2019)4

Statutes & Other Authorities:

42 U.S.C. § 19839

9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 4.56.....11

Affordable Care Act § 1557.....4

Affordable Care Act, Title II23

Rehabilitation Act § 504 4, 23, 24

Valerie Gutmann Koch, J.D. & Beth E. Roxland, J.D., M. Bioethics,
*Unique Proposals for Limiting Legal Liability and Encouraging
Adherence to Ventilator Allocation Guidelines in an Influenza
Pandemic*, 14 DEPAUL J. HEALTH Care L. 467 (2013)16
